
 

 
 

Parks and Community Services Department 

1. What are the plans to rename Houghton Beach Park in honor of Doris Cooper?  
Response: At the City Council’s regular meeting on April 17, 2012, the Council will consider a recommendation 
from the Park Board to re‐name Houghton Beach Park to Doris Cooper Houghton Beach Park. The Park Board 
based their recommendation on Ms Cooper’s extensive involvement and support for the acquisition and 
development of parks and for her support of several Park Bond measures between 1976–1992.  

2. I have heard that there will be a Park Bond on the ballot soon. Why should I vote for it?  
Response: Since 2008 the Parks and Community Services Department has experienced a 20% reduction in park 
maintenance staffing. This has resulted in an unprecedented drop in the level of care for the community’s 
extensive park system. Likewise, the City’s capital investments in its park system have been negatively impacted 
by the economic downturn. The primary funding source for park capital improvements Real Estate Excise Tax 
(REET) has declined to the extent that annual funding in the Parks CIP has dropped by over 38% in the past 
several years.  
In response to these issues and opportunities, at their regular meeting of July 19, 2011 the City Council established 
a citizen committee to consider the possibility of a future park funding ballot measure. 
Termed the “Park Funding Exploratory Committee” (PFEC), the group was asked to consider and make 
recommendations regarding funding to help meet the capital, maintenance, and operational needs of Kirkland’s 
park, open space and recreation system. The PFEC’s March 6  presentation of their recommendation is available 
on the City’s  webpage under Boards and Commissions. 
Although a Park Funding Exploratory Committee presented to the City Council on March 6, a recommendation to 
place on the November ballot two measures: 1) $10 million 9‐year Levy Lid Lift for Capital Investment, and 2) 
$1.095 million Permanent Levy Lid Lift for Park Maintenance and Operation, to date, the City Council has not 
taken any final action on this recommendation. The Council will continue to discuss and consider the PFEC 
recommendation over the next two months. 

Planning Department 
3. What is the current status of the Potala Village development? Apparently the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning 

Codes are not in alignment. What's going to happen there?  
Response: An application for a shoreline Substantial Development Permit was submitted in 2011, but a building 
permit application has not been submitted. The Planning Department determined that an environmental impact 
statement must be prepared, but the applicant has not submitted the required funds to allow the EIS to proceed. 
In December of 2011, the City Council enacted a moratorium on the submittal of applications for development 
permits in BN zones (which includes the Potala site) and directed the Planning Commission to review the 
Comprehensive Plan policies and BN zone regulations. The Commission’s review is now in process and a 
recommendation will be submitted to the City Council in May or June of this year. 

4. How is the new Lakeview Neighborhood Plan going to change the appearance of Lake Washington Boulevard, 
especially near the Kidd Valley block? How will development there affect the neighbors?  
Response: Over time people may see the parcels in the blocks around Kidd Valley (zoned PR 3.6) redevelop with 
small neighborhood oriented retail or restaurants uses in addition to the office and multi‐ family residential uses 
allowed in the zone today. To ensure these retail businesses are small scale neighborhood oriented uses they are 
limited to 3,000 sq. ft. To minimize potential impacts of these types of uses from the single family residential uses 
to the east, retail or restaurant buildings may not front or access from Lakeview Drive and internal lit signs are 
prohibited along Lakeview Dr and NE 60th Street.  
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The Neighborhood Plan encourages developing a master plan or set of design standards for Lake 
Washington Blvd. as part of the Capital Improvement Plan process. This would include wider 
sidewalks along both sides of the street, street trees and decorative pedestrian lighting.  

5. What is the status of the South Kirkland Park and Ride Transit Oriented Development in the Yarrow 
Bay area?  
Response: The proposed Transit Oriented Development project is currently going through the 
Design Review process. The Kirkland Design Review Board will make a final decision on the project 
on April 2, 2012. Simultaneously the City of Bellevue is conducting administrative design review of 
the King County Metro parking garage portion of the project. The next step is environmental review. 
Following final approval by the King County Council in May, King County Metro would like to begin 
making changes to the surface parking lot this summer, followed by construction of the Metro 
Transit parking garage and mixed use portion of the project beginning next year.  
Staff from both cities, King County and the developer Polygon NW meet on a regular basis to 
coordinate permit review of the project.  
A Transit Oriented Development webpage on the Planning Department website is available for more 
information on the project:  

6. Totem Lake seems to be the economic engine of Kirkland. Are we making any progress with Totem Lake Mall? 
Response: Owners of the mall are currently in the process of resolving legal issues. The majority owner has 
indicated to the City a desire to eventually move forward with redevelopment of the mall, when economic 
conditions improve.  

7. What is all the uproar about "backyard chickens"? Will we have roosters crowing at 5 a.m. here in Lakeview? 
Response: In response to a request from Kirkland citizens, the City Council directed the Planning Commission to 
consider regulations that would allow the keeping of chickens in single family neighborhoods. Regulations have 
not yet been drafted, but at a study session in early March, the Commission expressed openness to the keeping of 
chickens, but had reservations about roosters. The Planning Department will prepare draft regulations for review 
by the Planning Commission at its April 26 meeting. Although this will be a study session, there will be a limited 
opportunity for public comment. A public hearing will also be scheduled in May or June. For further information, 
you may contact Senior Planner Joan Lieberman‐Brill at lbrill@kirklandwa.gov or (425) 587‐3254. 

Police Department 
8. What is the "Crime Mapping" program? How will it work? How does one access the information? When will it be 

available? Who is the lead person on this?  
Response: The Kirkland Police Department has recently acquired grant funding to purchase an interactive 
neighborhood crime mapping program. CrimeMapping.com is a web based program which was developed to help 
law enforcement agencies provide the community with information about recent crime activity in their 
neighborhood. Reducing victimization through timely information sharing is but one aspect of our community 
oriented policing efforts and has been proven effective in combating crime in other communities. Through the use 
of this program, Kirkland‐specific crime data is extracted from the Police Department’s records system, allowing 
citizens to view up to 180 days of crime data by various search parameters, to include a date range, crime type, 
geographical area, etc. The data will be illustrated on a map and the various crimes will be depicted by various 
crime type icons, each containing general details of the incident as well as a link to crime prevention links. 
Community members will also be able to develop queries specific to their own interests and automatically receive 
e‐mails with crime information updates.  
We are currently working with the software vendor to finalize certain aspects of the project and hope to have it 
available to the community by mid May, 2012. Capt. Bill Hamilton is the team lead on this project. 

   



9. What are the most common Police/Safety/Security issues in the Lakeview Neighborhood? What can we do to 
minimize the risks?  
Response: First of all, you live in a very safe neighborhood. Though not with great frequency, the crime which has 
occurred most often in your neighborhood is Motor Vehicle Prowl, which is basically when someone breaks into a 
car and steals something, usually property left in plain view. While this type of crime is not unique to your 
neighborhood or the City of Kirkland, there are some things you can do to significantly reduce your risk of being 
a victim. 

Tips to Avoid Having Your Vehicle Prowled 

• Lock all vehicle doors and secure windows and convertible or soft tops, even at home, in your own garage, 
and even if you're only going to be gone for a few minutes.  

• Never leave valuables in your vehicle (including: cell phones, MP3 players, purses, radios, GPS units, garage 
door openers, cameras, chargers and other accessories, clothes, bags, paperwork, etc.)  

• Park in well‐lighted areas.  
• Trust your instincts! If you hear something suspicious (glass shattering, for example) or see someone looking 

in multiple vehicles, call 911 immediately.  
• Have an alarm installed and place a sticker on your window indicating your vehicle is protected.  
• Avoid parking next to trucks, SUVs, vehicles with tinted windows, large landscaping such as bushes, or 

anything that can serve as a shield for thieves. The more open space and light you have, the better.  

Public Works Department 

10. What progress has been made in converting the abandoned railroad track right of way the city just bought to a 
trail? Is there any anticipation of a fight with property owners who do not want it to go in? 
Response: The City is scheduled to complete the purchase of the Cross Kirkland Corridor on April 13. There are a 
few different ways a trail could be established. The simplest is to remove the rails and ties and smooth the existing 
ballast to form a rough but useable trail. The trail could be improved with new, finer gravel or pavement from that 
point. The Council is currently considering whether or not a park bond measure should go on a ballot this fall and 
what the measure should contain. If a ballot measure is proposed, it could include funding for a very basic gravel 
trail improvement. Council has asked the Transportation Commission to work on developing a master plan for the 
corridor. Visiting the Commission webpage and the corridor webpage and signing up for alerts is a good way to 
keep track of what’s going on.  
There are likely to be property owners who have a range of opinions about trails. The City will develop an outreach 
plan designed to understand the public’s interests and concerns. We’d love to hear from anyone who has 
thoughts. Please contact David Godfrey at dgodfrey@kirklandwa.gov or (425) 587‐3865. 

11. What are the current plans for the BNSF Trail? How are we going to pay for it? Will the tracks be removed? Why 
or why not? 
Response: See response to question 10 for some background. Four million of the five million dollar purchase price 
will be paid using an internal interfund loan, which must be repaid within three years. The Council is considering 
options for how the loan should best be repaid. There are two basic options: one is to reprioritize existing capital 
projects and use those revenues to repay the loan and the other is to issue bonds that would be repaid through 
existing revenues over a twenty‐year period, which would also result in some reprioritizing of other capital needs.  
A decision to remove the tracks has not been made yet. One of the reasons for removing the rails is that it would 
make a path available fairly quickly and the existing tracks are in poor shape. Leaving the tracks would make 
them available for limited future use. The Transportation Commission is planning to look at this issue. Again, the 
answer to Question 10 contains more background. 

   



12. Why has the City decided to charge all day for parking in the CBD? Who is the lead person on this project?  
Response: Council is currently considering whether or not parking should be charged in the Marina and Lake& 
Central lots. On street and library garage parking will remain free. A final decision has not been made. Council is 
scheduled to hear from the Parking Advisory Board on April 17. A memo prepared for the March 20 Council 
meeting about pay parking is on the city website. We would like to hear from you if you have an opinion about 
extending pay parking hours. Please contact Tami White at twhite@kirklandwa.gov or (425) 587‐3871. 

13. I've heard there are plans for a tax to help improve and maintain our roads. What is this about?  
Response: The revenue that is currently available for street maintenance is not sufficient to keep the streets in 
good repair and with age and traffic, the system will continue to degrade and be an increasing financial burden on 
future citizens. Council has asked Staff to explore potential new sources of revenue, and one consideration is the 
formation of a Transportation Benefit District (TBD. Another could be a bond measure. The TBD has a range of 
funding levels that would be applied to vehicle registration. Additional information is posted on the City of 
Kirkland’s website; including, a brief informational presentation and a public survey. This will be discussed further 
as part of the upcoming 2013–2018 CIP process.  

14. What is the status of the intersection improvements in Houghton near Starbucks and Metropolitan Market?  
Response: The project is on schedule and anticipated to be complete June 2012. For more information about the 
construction project, contact Denise Pirolo P.E., Project Engineer, (425) 587‐3830 DPirolo@kirklandwa.gov.  

15. What is a Backyard Wildlife Refuge? How do I apply to register my back yard? What is the downside to 
registering? Who is the lead person on this?  
Response: The National Wildlife Federation backyard wildlife refuge is a program where private property owners 
manage their yards to be friendly for wildlife 
The leaders of Kirkland’s Community Wildlife Habitat Team are community volunteers John and Beth McCaslin, 
mccaslins@mail.com  and (425) 889‐9507. The McCaslins are also Green Kirkland Partnership (GKP) volunteers, 
and the Wildlife Habitat Team sometimes partners at GKP events by setting up their display booth and by working 
in their butterfly garden area at Carillon Woods Park. GKP also teamed with the Wildlife Habitat Team to organize 
a butterfly seminar with Eastside Audubon last September. Five or six Kirkland parks are certified as Wildlife 
Habitat. More information can be found on the Kirkland Community Wildlife Habitat Facebook page. 

16. Any updates on the SR 520 project? Any thoughts on how the tolling is going? 
Response: The SR 520 Eastside Transit & HOV Project continues to make dramatic improvements within the 520 
Corridor from I‐405 to Lake Washington. Current work is heavily focused on utility construction and concrete work 
to build lid structures over 520 at Evergreen Point, 84th Avenue NE, 92nd Avenue NE, and Bellevue Way. Work 
outside the mainline traffic lanes include excavation, grading and wall construction work. Work in Kirkland 
continues on NE Points Drive where road closures have provided for installation of fish‐passable culverts 
underneath the city street, as well reconfigurations of Kirkland water and drainage utility lines. Work will continue 
on the SR 520 Project through 2013. For more information, call the SR 520 Project Office: (425) 998‐5200, or email 
their public information officer, Dan Galvin at dan.galvin@gcinc.com. Visit the Washington State Department of 
Transportation website to learn more about the project and to sign up for e‐mail updates.  
Tolling on the SR 520 Bridge started in December of 2011. Tolling revenues are going to help pay for a new bridge. 
The WSDOT website has a number of reports that describe how traffic on the freeway system is responding to 
tolling. Generally, SR 520 volumes are down about 33%, and I‐90 along with SR 522 volumes are up about 10% 
and 5% each. Transit ridership across the SR 520 bridge is also up about 10%. Overall cross‐lake travel is down 
about 7%.  
The impacts to Kirkland have been in the form of increased traffic on some streets, although a clear pattern 
attributable to tolling is not apparent. Travel times on the Kirkland streets most likely to be affected by diversion 
from 520 have not changed significantly from pre tolling levels. If you have comments on tolling effects that 
you’ve noticed we’d like to hear about them. Please contact David Godfrey at dgodfrey@kirklandwa.gov 
or (425) 587‐3865. 



17. What is the city doing to ensure that the 520 noise abatement walls are optimal to preserve the value of our 
property values in the Lakeview neighborhood? 
Response: Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) staff met with Kirkland’s Public Works and 
Planning Department staff to discuss the noise analysis and design for SR 520 wall improvements on the south 
border of Kirkland. The wall design presented shows walls exceeding height requirements due to noise levels, 
based on state noise level requirements. The City will continue to monitor the construction of SR 520 along 
Kirkland’s border. For more information about the SR 520 construction project, contact Don Anderson, Project 
Engineer at (425) 587‐3826. 

18. What is the process if one wants to have the utility wires placed underground in their neighborhood? Who do I 
contact? 
Response: The conversion of overhead utility lines to underground is a cost that is borne by the benefitting 
property owners. In the recent past, only one conversion project has been undertaken by a neighborhood and the 
cost per lineal foot of conversions was approximately $200 PLF. Each project varies in price depending on field 
conditions. In the case where the neighbors took on the project on their own, they paid Puget Sound Energy to 
design the project and hired their own contractor to complete the work.  
The other way the conversions occur is via a Local Improvement District (LID). An LID for conversion of overhead 
utility lines is a complicated process that warrants more detailed discussion than what can be provided here.  
If you want to learn more about do the project as a neighborhood, please call Rob Jammerman, Development 
Engineering Manager at (425) 587‐3845. If you want to learn more about the details of a LID, please call Dave 
Snider, Capital Projects Manager, at (425) 587‐3832.  


